
OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL CLERK/ 
ELECTION OFFICIAL 

City and Borough of Juneau (CBJ) 
155 S. Seward St. 

Juneau, Alaska 99801 
Phone: (907)586-5278 Fax: (907)586-4552 

email: Beth.McEwen@juneau.gov 

CERTIFICATION OF OCTOBER 3, 2023 CBJ REGULAR MUNICIPAL ELECTION 

I, Elizabeth J. McEwen, Municipal Clerk and Election Official for the City & Borough of 
Juneau, do hereby certify that the undersigned members of the Canvass Review Board 
conducted the canvass of the October 3, 2023, Regular Municipal Election on October 17, 
2023 and that the attached report reflects the number of persons voting, all votes cast at the 
election including the votes for Areawide Assemblymembers (1 seat for a three-year term 
and 1 seat for a two-year term), District 1 Assemblymember (1 seat for a three-year term), 
District 2 Assemblymember (1 seat for a three-year term), Board of Education Members (2 
seats each for three-year terms) and for Proposition 1 which appeared on the ballot as found 
on page 2. 

Areawide Assem blymember 

Paul R. Kelly 
Ella Adkison 
Nathaniel (Nano) Brooks 
Laura Martinson McDonnell 
JoAnn Wallace 
Dorene Lorenz 
Jeff Jones 
Michele Stuart-Morgan 
Emily Mesch 
Ivan Nance 
Total Areawide Votes Cast 

District 1 Assemblymember 

3393 votes: Elected to a three-year term 
2940 votes: Elected to a two-year term 
2826 votes 
2458 votes 
2457 votes 

863 votes 
757 votes 
732 votes 
595 votes 
222 votes 

17,248 

Alicia Hughes-Skandijs 5167 votes: Elected to a three-year term 
Joe Geldhof 3705 votes 
Total District 1 Assembly Votes Cast 8,877 

District 2 Assemblymem ber 

Christine Woll 5579 votes: Elected to a three-year term 
David L. Morris 3104 votes 
Total District 2 Assembly Votes Cast 8,688 
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Board of Education members 

Page2 

David H. Noon 
Britteny Cioni-Haywood 
Paige Sipniewski 

5739 votes: Elected to a three-year term 
5377 votes: Elected to a three-year term 
3061 votes 

Total Board of Education Votes Cast 14,180 

PROPOSITION NO. 1 
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS $27,000,000 

Explanation 
The proposition will authorize the issuance of $27,000,000 in general obligation bond debt for 
paying the cost of construction and equipping of a new City Hall, including below ground 
parking. The total annual debt service costs, assuming an interest rate of 4.77%, will be 
approximately $1,870,000. The estimated annual levy rate of $28.03 per $100,000 of 
assessed value is within the current debt service levy rate capacity of the City and Borough, 
and as such, the property tax mill rate is not currently expected to increase with the issuance 
of this bond. This example of a property tax levy is provided for illustrative purposes only. 

PROPOSITION NO. 1 
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 

$27,000,000 
For the purpose of constructing and equipping a new City Hall, including below ground 
parking within the City and Borough, shall the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska, issue and 
sell its general obligation bonds, maturing within 25 years of their date of issue, in the 
aggregate principal amount of not to exceed $27,000,000? 

c::> YES, BONDS 
c::> NO,BONDS 

Proposition 1 - Failed to Pass with 4263 YES Votes and 4896 NO Votes 

2W AW? ~~~ 
Robert Laurie, Canvass Board Member Deborah Behr, Canvass Board Member 

,~Rr(l, LI~ 
Bruce Simonson, Canvass Board Member Kelda Denton, Canvass Board Member 

Dated: October 17, 2023 

Member 
~ i4tw 

Stuart Sliter, Canvass Board Member 

~ Y oµ.{2..~ 
ElizabeiMe.MMG 
Municipal Clerk & Election Official 

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 17th day of October, 2023. 

STATE OF ALASKA 
OFFICIAL SEAL 
Andrea Hirsh 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
My Commission Expires ~ ;I"{ 
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CBJ October 3, 2023 Regular Municipal Election 
Official Results - Certified by Canvass Review Board 

Tuesday, October 17, 2023 

Registered Voters:9,435 of 27,767 (33.98%) 

Ballots Cast: 9,435 

Areawide Assembly (Vote for 2) 

Times Cast 

Candidate 

Ella Adkison 

JoAnn Wallace 

Paul R. Kelly 

Emily Mesch 

Laura Martinson McDonnell 

Michele Stuart-Morgan 

Ivan Nance 

Dorene Lorenz 

Nathaniel (Nano) Brooks 

Jeff Jones 

Total Votes 

Total 

9,435 / 27,767 

Total 

2,940 

2,457 

3,393 

595 

2,458 

732 

222 

863 

2,826 

757 

17,248 

Total 

Assembly District 1 (Vote for 1) 

Total 

Times Cast 9,435 / 27,767 

Candidate Total 

Joe Geldhof 3,705 

Alicia Hughes-Skandijs 5,167 

Total Votes 8,877 

Totc1I 

Assembly District 2 (Vote for 1) 

Total 

Times Cast 9.435 / 27,767 

Candidate Total 

David L. Morris 3,104 

Christine Woll 5,579 

Total Votes 8,688 

Total 

33.98% 

33.98% 

33.98% 

10/ 17/2023 4:31 :59 PM 
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Board of Education (Vote for 2) 

Total 

Times Cast 9,435 / 27,767 33.98% 

Candidate Total 

Britteny Cioni-Haywood 5,377 

Paige Sipniewski 3,061 

David H. Noon 5,739 

Total Votes 14,180 

Total 

Proposition No. 1 (Vote for 1) 

Total 

Times Cast 9,435 / 27,767 33.98% 

Candidate Total 

Bonds, Yes 4,263 

Bonds, No 4,896 

Total Votes 9,159 

Total 
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CBJ 2023 Regular Municipal Election, October 3, 2023 
Statement of Votes Cast 

Official Results - Certified by Canvass Review Board 
Tuesday, October 17, 2023 

Precinct 
Registered 

Cards Cast Voters Cast % Turnout irt:J~ Voters 

Municipal 
~~ 

City & Borough of 

~f.~~ Juneau 

03-300 Auke Bay 2,032 853 853 41.98% 

03-305 Lynn Canal 1,394 721 721 51.72% 

03-310 Melvin Park 2,290 767 767 33.49% 

03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 3,290 1,072. 1072 32.58% 

03-320 Thunder Mountain 3,494 1,027 1027 29.39% ~ A fl • 

04-100 Douglas 1,762 633 633 35.93% 

04-105 Juneau Airport Area 1,542 366 366 23.74% 

04-110 Juneau No. 1 2,366 792 792 33.47% 

04· 115 Juneau No. 2 2,371 1,046 1046 44.12% 

04· 120 Juneau No. 3 1 .111 417 417 37.53% 

04-125 Lemon Creek 2,446 424 424 17.33% 

04-130 Glacier Valley Area 2,182 520 520 23.83% 

04-135 North Douglas 1.487 660 660 44.38% 

99-999 Questioned Ballot 0 137 137 N/A 

City & Borough of Juneau • 
27,767 9,435 9.435 33.98% 

Total 

Cumulative 

Cumulative 0 0 0 N/A 

Cumulative• Total 0 0 0 N/A 

Municipal - Total 27,767 9,435 9.435 33.98% 
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Areawide Assembly (Vote for 2) 

QJ 
u .... C: .!!l 

VI "'C 0 "jij ., ~ "' 3: u :ii 
V, ~ "' "'C 

C: "' ~ <( ., 
·- QJ C E Ol +-' 

.!!l <( Precinct QJ 0 
Precinct i= tr.> ui 0 --. 

Municipal Municipal 

City & Borough of Juneau City & Borough of Juneau 

03-300 Auke Bay 853 2,032 03-300 Auke Bay 260 275 

03-305 Lynn Canal 721 1,394 03-305 Lynn Canal 213 218 

03-310 Melvin Park 767 2,290 03-310 Melvin Park 183 241 

03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 1,072 3,290 03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 239 374 

03-320 Thunder Mountain 1,027 3.494 03-320 Thunder Mountain 236 362 

04-100 Douglas 633 1,762 04-100 Douglas 218 96 

04-105 Juneau Airport Area 366 1,542 04-105 Juneau Airport Area 77 122 

04-110 Juneau No. 1 792 2,366 04-110 Juneau No. 1 270 153 

04-115 Juneau No. 2 1,046 2,371 04-115 Juneau No. 2 587 86 

04-120 Juneau No. 3 417 1,111 04-120 Juneau No. 3 135 101 

04-125 Lemon Creek 424 2,446 04-125 Lemon Creek 75 122 

04-130 Glacier Valley Area 520 2,182 04- 130 Glacier Valley Area 115 152 

04-135 North Douglas 660 1.487 04-135 North Douglas 274 124 

99-999 Questioned Ballot 137 0 99-999 Questioned Ballot 58 31 

City & Borough of Juneau -
9.435 27.767 

City & Borough of Juneau - 2,940 2.457 
Total Total 

Cumulative Cumulative 

Cumulative 0 0 Cumulative 0 0 

Cumulative - Total 0 0 Cumulative - Total 0 0 

Municipal - Total 9.435 27,767 Municipal - Total 2,940 2.457 
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Municipal 

City & Borough of Juneau 

03-300 Auke Bay 272 48 169 45 16 82 332 
03-305 Lynn Canal 254 42 159 63 10 64 257 
03-310 Melvin Park 239 48 181 50 13 75 285 
03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 310 45 279 64 15 101 390 
03-320 Thunder Mountain 305 43 243 79 29 111 355 
04-100 Douglas 232 59 218 71 21 56 127 
04-105 Juneau Airport Area 113 24 81 29 14 24 135 
04-110 Juneau No. 1 312 50 260 66 25 76 189 
04-115 Juneau No. 2 536 99 308 88 22 56 142 
04-120 Juneau No. 3 186 36 116 20 7 40 96 
04-125 Lemon Creek 152 24 98 53 12 55 139 
04-130 Glacier Valley Area 164 25 120 38 20 58 185 
04-135 North Douglas 258 42 192 59 18 54 151 
99-999 Questioned Ballot 60 10 34 7 0 11 43 

City & Borough of Juneau - 3,393 595 2,458 732 222 863 2,826 
Total 

Cumulative 

Cumulative 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Cumulative -Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Municipal - Total 3,393 595 2,458 732 222 863 2,826 
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Precinct 
:t:: 0 -!! I-

Municipal 

City & Borough of Juneau 

03-300 Auke Bay 58 1,557 

03-305 Lynn Canal 57 1,337 

03-310 Melvin Park 84 1,399 

03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 130 1,948 

03-320 Thunder Mountain 97 1,860 

04-100 Douglas 47 1,145 

04-105 Juneau Airport Area 37 656 

04-110 Juneau No. 1 50 1,452 

04-115 Juneau No. 2 34 1,958 

04-120 Juneau No. 3 37 774 

04-125 Lemon Creek 45 775 

04-130 Glacier Valley Area 42 922 

04-135 North Douglas 35 1,207 

99-999 Questioned Ballot 4 258 

City & Borough of Juneau - 757 17,248 
Total 

Cumulative 

Cumulative 0 0 

Cumulative - Total 0 0 

Municipal - Total 757 17,248 
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Assembly District 1 (Vote for 1) 

' 
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Municipal Municipal 

City & Borough of Juneau City & Borough of Juneau 

03-300 Auke Bay 853 2,032 03-300 Auke Bay 397 406 804 

03-305 Lynn Canal 721 1,394 03-305 Lynn Canal 290 375 665 

03-310 Melvin Park 767 2,290 03-310 Melvin Park 351 371 722 

03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 1,072 3,290 03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 526 468 996 

03-320 Thunder Mountain 1,027 3,494 03-320 Thunder Mountain 458 493 951 

04-100 Douglas 633 1,762 04-100 Doug las 189 414 603 

04-105 Juneau Airport Area 366 1,542 04-1 OS Juneau Airport Area 176 165 341 

04-110 Juneau No. 1 792 2,366 04-110 Juneau No. 1 281 465 747 

04-11 S Juneau No. 2 1,046 2,371 04-115 Juneau No. 2 231 784 1,015 

04-120 Juneau No. 3 417 1,111 04-120 Juneau No. 3 149 249 398 

04-125 Lemon Creek 424 2,446 04-125 Lemon Creek 184 206 390 

04-130 Glacier Valley Area 520 2,182 04-130 Glacier Valley Area 226 260 487 

04-135 North Douglas 660 1,487 04-135 North Douglas 201 426 627 

99-999 Questioned Ballot 137 0 99-999 Questioned Ballot 46 85 131 

City & Borough of Juneau -
9,435 27,767 

City & Borough of Juneau - 3,705 5,167 8,877 
Total Total 

Cumulative Cumulative 

Cumulative 0 0 Cumulative 0 0 0 

Cumulative - Total 0 0 Cumulative - Total 0 0 0 

Municipal - Total 9.435 27,767 Municipal - Total 3,705 5, 167 8,877 



Page: 6 of 9 10/17/ 2023 4:33:53 PM 

Assembly District 2 (Vote for 1) 
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Municipal Municipal 

City & Borough of Juneau City & Borough of Juneau 

03-300 Auke Bay 853 2,032 03-300 Auke Bay 326 460 786 

03-305 Lynn Canal 721 1,394 03-305 Lynn Canal 261 399 660 

03-310 Melvin Park 767 2,290 03-310 Melvin Park 307 409 716 

03-31 5 Mendenhall Glacier 1,072 3,290 03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 478 508 988 

03-320 Thunder Mountain 1,027 3,494 03-320 Thunder Mountain 420 509 929 

04-100 Douglas 633 1,762 04-100 Douglas 134 431 565 

04-105 Juneau Airport Area 366 1,542 04-105 Juneau Airport Area 162 174 336 

04-11 O Juneau No. 1 792 2,366 04-110 Juneau No. 1 208 522 731 

04-115 Juneau No. 2 1,046 2,371 04-115Juneau No. 2 155 837 992 

04-120 Juneau No. 3 417 1,111 04-120 Juneau No. 3 113 279 392 

04-125 Lemon Creek 424 2,446 04-125 Lemon Creek 165 218 383 

04-130 Glacier Valley Area 520 2,182 04-130 Glacier Valley Area 192 278 472 

04-135 North Douglas 660 1,487 04-135 North Douglas 150 457 607 

99-999 Questioned Ballot 137 0 99-999 Questioned Ballot 33 98 131 

City & Borough of Juneau -
9,435 27,767 

City & Borough of Juneau - 3,104 5,579 8,688 
Total Total 

Cumulative Cumulative 

Cumulative 0 0 Cumulative 0 0 0 

Cumulative - Total 0 0 Cumulative - Total 0 0 0 

Municipal - Total 9,435 27,767 Municipal - Total 3,104 5,579 8,688 
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Board of Education (Vote for 2) 

31 
' "' ·c ~ 

QI 
ti " 

0 ·2 
"' ~ v -c a. u 

~ "' >, 0 vi C: 0 "' "' ~ 
~ t QI QI ·- QI 01 E Cl ..., 

Precinct QI 0 Precinct ·.:: ~ ·.; i= <.:> a, I c.. 

Municipal Municipal 

City & Borough of Juneau City & Borough of Juneau 

03-300 Auke Bay 853 2,032 03-300 Auke Bay 451 272 

03-305 Lynn Canal 721 1,394 03-305 Lynn Canal 412 219 

03-310 Melvin Park 767 2,290 03-310 Melvin Park 401 301 

03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 1,072 3,290 03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 519 450 

03-320 Thunder Mountain 1,027 3,494 03-320 Thunder Mountain 513 424 

04-100 Douglas 633 1,762 04-100 Douglas 400 148 

04-105 Juneau Airport Area 366 1,542 04-105 Juneau Airport Area 191 153 

04-110 Juneau No. 1 792 2,366 04-110 Juneau No. 1 459 216 

04-115 Juneau No. 2 1,046 2,371 04-115 Juneau No. 2 781 133 

04-120 Juneau No. 3 417 1,111 04-120 Juneau No. 3 255 122 

04-125 Lemon Creek 424 2,446 04-125 Lemon Creek 225 210 

04-130 Glacier Valley Area 520 2,182 04-130 Glacier Valley Area 253 227 

04-135 North Douglas 660 1,487 04-135 North Douglas 419 150 

99-999 Questioned Ballot 137 0 99-999 Questioned Ballot 98 36 

City & Borough of Juneau -
9,435 27,767 

City & Borough of Juneau - 5,377 3,061 
Total Total 

Cumulative Cumulative 

Cumulative 0 0 Cumulative 0 0 

Cumulative - Total 0 0 Cumulative - Total 0 0 

Municipal - Total 9,435 27,767 Municipal - Total 5,377 3,061 
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Municipal 

City & Borough of Juneau 

03-300 Auke Bay 507 1,230 

03-305 Lynn Canal 437 1,068 

03-310 Melvin Park 415 1,117 

03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 567 1,537 

03-320 Thunder Mountain 533 1,470 

04-100 Douglas 413 961 

04-105 Juneau Airport Area 191 535 

04-110 Juneau No. 1 496 1,172 

04-115 Juneau No. 2 858 1,772 

04-120 Juneau No. 3 277 654 

04-125 lemon Creek 229 664 

04-130 Glacier Valley Area 284 765 

04-135 North Douglas 444 1,013 

99-999 Questioned Ballot 88 222 

City & Borough of Juneau - 5,739 14,180 

Total 

Cumulative 

Cumulative 0 0 

Cumulative - Total 0 0 

Municipal - Total 5,739 14,180 



Page: 9 of 9 10/17/2023 4:33:53 PM 

Proposition No. 1 (Vote for 1) 
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Municipal Municipal 

City & Borough of Juneau City & Borough of Juneau 

03-300 Auke Bay 853 2,032 03-300 Auke Bay 337 497 834 

03-305 Lynn Canal 721 1,394 03-305 Lynn Canal 297 401 698 

03-310 Melvin Park 767 2,290 03-310 Melvin Park 285 459 744 

03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 1.072 3,290 03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 388 659 1,047 

03-320 Thunder Mountain 1,027 3,494 03-320 Thunder Mountain 370 622 992 

04-100 Douglas 633 1,762 04-100 Douglas 326 291 617 

04-105 Juneau Airport Area 366 1,542 04-105 Juneau Airport Area 132 219 351 

04-11 O Juneau No. 1 792 2,366 04-110 Juneau No. 1 418 342 760 

04-115 Juneau No. 2 1,046 2,371 04-115 Juneau No. 2 724 292 1,016 

04-120 Juneau No. 3 417 1,111 04-120 Juneau No. 3 220 184 404 

04-125 Lemon Creek 424 2,446 04-125 Lemon Creek 143 266 409 

04-130 Glacier Valley Area 520 2,182 04-130 Glacier Valley Area 192 317 509 

04-135 North Douglas 660 1,487 04-135 North Douglas 348 296 644 

99-999 Questioned Ballot 137 0 99-999 Questioned Ballot 83 51 134 

City & Borough of Juneau -
9,435 27,767 

City & Borough of Juneau - 4,263 4,896 9,159 
Total Total 

Cumulative Cumulative 

Cumulative 0 0 Cumulative 0 0 0 

Cumulative - Total 0 0 Cumulative - Total 0 0 0 

Municipal - Total 9,435 27,767 Municipal - Total 4,263 4,896 9,1 59 


